o« d
Steel Hector & Davis

Tallahasseo, Florida

Marthew M Crikcs. P A
(O] 222 - 4448

November 17, 1995

Blanca S. Bayd, Director

Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
4075 Esplanade Way, Room 110
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: DOCKET NO. 950001-EX
Dear Ms. Bayd:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and fifteen (15)
copies of Florida Power & Light Company's Petition For Approval of
Fuel Cost Recovery, Capacity Cost Recovery, True-Up and GPIF for
Period Ending September 1995 in the above-referenced docket.

Also enclosed please find the original and fifteen (15)copies
of the Testimony of R. Silva and B.T. Birkett., Appendix III of
B.T. Birkett's testimony contains information subject to FPL's
Request for Confidential Classification. This presumptively
confidential information is contained in A Schedules A4, A6, Aba
and A9 containing information claimed as confidential by FPL has

AOK > been redacted copy pursuant to Rules 25-22.006 (3) (d) and (4) (a).

AFA ) —
: Very truly yours,

e — e

Matthew M. Childs, P.A.

e Log MM/
.{__Ehclosu;q.
L-dr :: S " « FILED
~~7ec: All parties of Record
P— e l_d___- -- _- .,___“_“- o ‘_'_J
i LR QF BREORDG
] M
""' [ A ——-— ; i
OTH camnmm—— ! .-I'j h‘—})—‘ﬂ M‘A’ Yd '{" _—',-‘IH:",.yr._r..?F
' MERT KUMEE R - Gt e GOSMMENT NUME R AR FEama  00CUM Y o
e i """""""'i"'w.ml | 507 Ko 17
o 7 b 309 NOV |52 | 1508 NEBI="
(00 222 . 7300 Fic (407) 605 - 1508 e ‘:.[.".'!'.il".

11 M ) 5

Fax @00 22102 ¢ CORDS/REPORTING FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING FPSC-REC




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Investigation of Fuel ) DOCKET NO. 950001-EI
Cost Recovery Clauses of Electric )
Utilities ) FILED: NOVEMBER 17, 199%

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF FUEL COST RECOVERY,
CAPACITY COST RECOVERY, TRUE-UP AND
GPIF FOR PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 1995

Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL®") hereby Petitions this
Commission for approval of FPL's final Fuel and Purchased Power
Cost Recovery Factor ("Fuel Factor®) true-up amount of $33,181 566
underrecovery, final Capacity Cost Recovery True-Up Amount of
$23,587,130 overrecovery and GPIF reward of $2,159,086 for the
April 1995 - September 1995 period. In support of this Petition,
FPL states as follows:

= The final $33,181,566 Fuel Cost underrecovery for the
period April 1995 - September 1995 was calculated in accordance
with the methodology set forth in Schedule 1, page 2 of 2, attached
to Order 10093 dated June 19, 1981. This calculation and the
supporting documentation are contained in the prepared testimony of
FPL witness B. T. Birkett, which is being filed together with the
Petition and incorporated herein.

2. The Commission approved a levelized Fuel Cost and
purchased Power Adjustment Factor of 1.769 cents/kwh for the period
beginning October 1995 through March 1996. This Fuel Factor was
based upon an "estimated/actual® underrecovery including interest

for the period April 1995 through September 1995 of §38,399,209.

TN 11507 T
Il/_f 7(95




The actual underrecovery including interest for the period April
1995 through September 1995 is §71,580,775. The §71,580,775
underrecovery less the “estimated/actual® underrecovery of
538,399,209 results in the final underrecovery of $33,181,566.
This final underrecovery of $33,181,566 is to be included in the
calculation of the Fuel Factor for the period beginning April 1996.

3. The final $23,587,130 Capacity Cost overrecovery for the
period April 1995 - September 1995 was calculated in accordance
with the methodology set forth in Order No. 25773 dated February
24, 1992. This calculation and the supporting documentation are
contained in the prepared testimony of FPL witness B. T. Birkett,
which is being filed together with the Petition and incorporated
herein.

4, The Commission approved Capacity Cost Recovery Factors
for the period October 1995 through March 1996. These factors were
based upon an *"estimated/actual* underrecovery including interest
for the period April 1995 through September 1995 of $2,615,886.
The actual overrecovery including interest, for the period April
1995 through September 1995 is §20,971,244. The 520,971,244
overrecovery less the "estimated/actual® underecovery of $2,615, 886
which is currently reflected in charges for the period beginning
October 1995 results in a final overrecovery of $23,587,130. The
final overrecovery of $23,587,130 is to be included in the
calculation of the capacity factors for the period beginning April

1996.
5. By Order No. PSC-95-0450-FOF-EI dated March 31, 1995,



this Commission established General Performance Incentive targets
for FPL for the six month period ending September 1995. The
application of the GPIF formula to FPL's performance during that
six month period produces a reward of $2,159,086. Matters relating
to the GPIF are contained in the prepared testimony of FPL witness
R. Silva which ic being filed with and incorporated in this
Petition.

WHEREFORE, Florida Power & Light Company respectfully requests
the Commission to approve the net §33,181,566 fuel cost
underrecovery as the true-up amount for the period ending September
1995, and include this amount in the calculation of the Fuel Factor
for the period beginning April 1996, approve the net $23,587,130
capacity cost overrecovery as the true-up amount for the period
ending September 1995, and include this amount in the calculation
of the capacity factors for the period beginning April 1996, and
approve $2,159,086 as FPL's GPIF reward for the period ending
September 1995, and include this amount in the calculation of the
#uel Factor for the period beginning April 1996.

DATED this 17th day of November, 1995.

Respectfully submitted,
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS
215 South Monroe Street
Suite 601

Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804
Attorneys for Florida Power &

Light Company

By ;ﬁzﬁﬁiiaﬂﬁg:dﬁaﬁkﬁkﬁdf/

"Matthew M, Childs, P.A.
3




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
DOCKET NO. 350001-EI

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of Florida Power
& Light Company's Petition for Approval of Fuel Cost Recovery,
Capacity Cost Recovery, True-Up and GPIF for Period Ending
September 1995 and Testimony of R, Silva and B,T. Birkett have been

furnished by Hand Delivery,**
November, 1995, to the following:

Vicki D. Johnson, Esg.**
Division of Legal Services
FPSC

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Rm.370
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq.
Vickl Gordon Kaufman, Esqg.
Mcwhirter, Reeves,McGlothlin,
Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A.
117 South Gadsden Street
Tallahascsee, FL 32301

G. Edison Holland, Esq.
Jeffrey A. Stone, Esq.
Beggs and Lane

P. O. Box 12950
Pensacola, FL 32576

Floyd R. Self, Esq.

Messer, Vickers, Caparello,

Madsen, Lewis, Goldman &
Metz, P.A.

P. O. Box 1876

Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

Richard A. Zambo, P.A.
598 S.W. Hidden River Ave.
Palm City, FL 34990

Peter J.P. Brickfield, Esq.
James Brew, Esquire*
Brickfield, Burchette & Ritts
1025 Thomas Jefferson St.N.W.
Eighth Floor, West Tower
washington, D.C. 20007

John W. McWhirter, Jr., Esq.
McWhirter, Reeves,McGlothlin,
Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A.
Post Office Box 3350

Tampa, Florida 33601-3350

or U.S. Mail thic 17th day of

John Roger Howe, Esq.
Office of Public Counsel
111 West Madison Street
Room 812

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Lee L. Willis, Esq.

James D. Beasley, Esq.

Macfarlane Ausley Ferguson
& McMullen

P. O. Box 391

Tallahassee, FL 32302

James A. McGee, Esqg.
Florida Power Corporation
P. O. Box 14042

St. Petersburg, FL 33733

Prentice P. Pruitt, Esq.**
Legal Services

FPSC

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Richard J. Salem, Esquire
Marian B, Rush, Esquire
Salem, Saxon & Nielsen
101 East Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 3200

One Barnett Plaza

Post Office Box 3399
Tampa, Florida 33601

Stephen R. Yurek

Dahlen, Berg & Co.

2150 Dain Bosworth Plaza

60 South Sixth Street #2150
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Matthew M, Childs, P.A.




	11-28 No. - 3584
	11-28 No. - 3585
	11-28 No. - 3586
	11-28 No. - 3587
	11-28 No. - 3588



